

No. 18-761

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS DAHNE,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS RICHEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

SARAH J. CROOKS
PERKINS COIE LLP
1120 NW Couch St.
Tenth Floor
Portland, OR 97209
(503) 727-2209

EDWARD A. PIPER
Counsel of Record
ed@edpiperlaw.com
P.O. Box 5606
Portland, OR 97228
(503) 913-2623

*Attorneys for Respondent
Thomas Richey*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Washington State’s “Offender
 Grievance Program” Invites
 Inmates to File Grievances on a
 Broad Range of Topics1

 B. Dahne Refused to Process
 Richey’s Grievance Solely
 Because Richey’s Language Was,
 in Dahne’s View, “Un-Necessary
 and Inappropriate.”3

 C. The District Court and the Court
 of Appeals Each Disregarded
 Dahne’s Contention That He
 Refused to Process Richey’s
 Grievance Because He Construed
 It as a Threat, and Determined
 Instead That Richey Had
 Demonstrated a Violation of the
 First Amendment’s Petition
 Clause.....5

ARGUMENT8

 A. This Case’s Interlocutory Posture
 Would Make It a Poor Vehicle in
 Which to Consider Whether an
 Inmate Has a First Amendment
 Right to Use “Threatening” or
 “Abusive” Language in a
 Grievance.8

B.	This Case’s Underdeveloped Record Would Make It a Poor Vehicle in Which to Assess the Constitutionality of Restrictions on “Threatening, Abusive, and Irrelevant” Language in Prison Grievances.....	14
C.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Neither Contrary to This Court’s Precedent Nor an Outlier Among the Circuits.	18
D.	The Court of Appeals’ Decision Regarding Qualified Immunity Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.	23
E.	<i>Amici’s</i> Additional Concerns Do Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aldini v. Johnson</i> , 609 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	15
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	20
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Burgess v. Fischer</i> , 735 F.3d 462 (6th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	8, 11
<i>Cowans v. Warren</i> , 150 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Davis v. Jacobs</i> , 454 U.S. 911 (1981).....	23
<i>Hadden v. Howard</i> , 713 F.2d 1003 (3d Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Hale v. Scott</i> , 371 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Hidalgo v. Arizona</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1054 (2018).....	14

<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	9
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Lankford v. City of Hobart</i> , 27 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Suardini</i> , 526 F.3d 866 (6th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Loggins v. Delo</i> , 999 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Maryland v. Baltimore Radio Show, Inc.</i> , 338 U.S. 912 (1950).....	23
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	15, 19
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	11
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>R. A. V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9
<i>Reyes Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....	20
<i>Richardson-Merrell Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1985).....	12

<i>Ruhrgas Ag v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001).....	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 250 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	18, 19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 26
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> , 781 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Watkins v. Kasper</i> , 599 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2010).....	21, 22
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982).....	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....25

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.24
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).23
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).23, 24
